

**Special case No. 05 of 2023**  
**(CIS- 05/2023)**

Present: Sri Anirban Das (WB00691)  
1<sup>st</sup> Addl. Sessions.Judge,Sealdah

**Order No. 08 Dated: 23.03.2023**

The accused Noain Ghoni is produced from JC.

Bail petition filed for the said accused.

Heard Ld. Advocate for the accused and Ld. Special PP.

Perused the CD.

It was the submission of the Ld. Advocate for the said accused that the accused is a practicing Advocate and has fixed place of residence and on that ground they have prayed for releasing him on bail.

I have perused the CD.

It is a case of trafficking of minor child and it appears from the CD that there may be a racket behind the same and the matter is investigated by the CID.

I have perused the statement under section 164 Cr.P.C of the victim dated 11.01.2023 and first statement recorded by the IO on 31.01.2023 as well as the statement under section 164 Cr.PC dated 06.02.2023.

The said statements made it clear that there is a racket behind the incident.

From the report of the OC, MPB, CID, WB, it appears that till date the brother of this accused, who is one of the kingpin, could not arrested.

In my view, if the accused be released at this stage, there will be great hindrance in the way of investigation and there is every scope of tampering of evidence and the investigation will be hampered.

Accordingly, considering the gravity of the offence, I am not at all inclined to release the accused on bail keeping also in mind that this accused is an Advocate by profession and prayer stands rejected.

To **06.04.2023** for production and report of IO.

Return CD.

Dictd & Corttd by me

1<sup>st</sup> A.S.J.,Sealdah

(Anirban Das) WB0691  
Addl. Sessions Judge,  
1<sup>st</sup> Court, Sealdah