

Special case No. 05 of 2023

(CIS- 05/2023)

Present: Sri Anirban Das (WB00691)

1st Addl. Sessions.Judge,Sealdah

Order No. 09 Dated: 28.03.2023

The accused Sadia Aziz is brought under arrest by the investigating agency (CID West Bengal).

She is taken into custody and remanded to JC.

IO made a prayer for taking the accused in PC for seven days. The said prayer was duly recommended by the DSP (CID) Bhawani Bhavan, Alipore, Kolkata.

Bail petition filed for the said accused taking the plea that this accused is a student of law of Durgapur Law college and has her minor children in her house. It was also submitted that this accused was implicated falsely in this case just to detain her in custody to satisfy some illegal gain.

Ld. Special PP strongly opposes the submission of the Ld. Counsel for the accused.

I have perused the CD, particularly the statements of the victim, who was recovered, as recorded under section 164 Cr.P.C. I have also considered the other materials so far collected by the IO.

I found prima facie connection of this accused in the offence as alleged.

It is a case of Child Trafficking and as such, the matter should be viewed with proper care and caution.

The CID was entrusted to investigate the case by the Hon'ble High Court, Calcutta.

Considering the materials in the CD, I do not think it proper to release this accused on bail at this stage and accordingly, bail prayer stands rejected.

The prayer of IO for taking the accused in PC for seven days is taken up for consideration.

On perusal of the CD, I think that the prayer of IO can be allowed.

The IO can take this accused in PC for the purpose of investigation for five days including this day and will produce the accused before this court on **01.04.2023**.

The IO is specifically directed not to inflict any torture either mental or physical upon the accused and will place her for medical examination as per the guideline.

Let a copy of this order sheet be sent to the IO for her information .

To 01.04.2023 for production of the accused by the IO and report of investigation during the PC.

Return CD.

Dictd & Corttd by me

1st A.S.J.,Sealdah

(Anirban Das) WB0691
Addl. Sessions Judge,
1st Court, Sealdah