

Special case No. 05 of 2023

(CIS- 05/2023)

Present: Sri Anirban Das (WB00691)

1st Addl. Sessions.Judge,Sealdah

Order No. 14 Dated: 28.04.2023

The accused Sadia Aziz and Noain Ghani are produced from JC.

It appears that charge sheet has already been submitted against five accused persons showing the accused persons namely Suja Nuser Gani, Amina Parveen and Sadia Afsa as absconders.

On the basis of the prayer of the IO issue WPA against the said absconding accused persons.

Bail petition filed for both the accused persons namely Sadia Aziz and Noain Ghani

Heard Ld. Advocate for the accuse persons and the Ld. Special PP.

Perused the CD.

It was submitted on behalf of the accused Sadia Aziz that this accused had no role behind the alleged incident.

The same submission was made on behalf of the other accused Noain Ghani.

It is fact that the accused Noain Ghani is an Advocate and the other accused Sadia Azis is student of law of Durgapur Law College.

I have perused the CD, particularly, the statement of the victim under section 164 Cr.P.C.

Specific role of the accused persons came out from the said statement as well as the other evidence collected by the IO.

This is a case of trafficking of minor child and it carries a great importance for which the Hon'ble High Court has been pleased to entrust the CID to investigate the case.

In my view, if any of the accused persons be released on bail at this stage, the same may hamper the trial. Accordingly, the bail prayer of both the accused persons stands rejected.

To **18.05.2023** for production and ER of WPA.

Copies of the relevant documents is supplied to the accused persons under section 207 Cr.P.C.

Return CD.

Dictd & Corttd by me

1st A.S.J.,Sealdah

(Anirban Das) WB0691
Addl. Sessions Judge,
1st Court, Sealdah