

Special case No. 05 of 2023

(CIS- 05/2023)

Present: Sri Anirban Das (WB00691)

1st Addl. Sessions.Judge,Sealdah

Order No. 23 Dated: 29.08.2023

The accused Sadia Aziz and Noain Ghani and Suja Nuser Ghani are produced from JC.

The accused Amina Perveen, who is on AI bail, is present.

Prayer was made to confirm the AI bail.

Heard Ld. Advocate for the accused and Ld. PP in charge.

Considering the conduct of the accused, the AI bail as granted vide order dated 04.08.2023, is confirmed.

The accused Sadia Afsa surrenders today as WA is pending against her.

She is taken into custody and remanded to JC.

Bail petition filed for the said accused person.

Heard Ld. Advocate for the accused and Ld. Special PP.

Considering the gravity of the offence and role of this accused in the incident of trafficking of minor child, I am not at all inclined to release the accused on bail and prayer stands rejected.

To **11.09.2023** for consideration of the charge.

Dictd & Corttd by me

1st A.S.J.,Sealdah

(Anirban Das) WB0691
Addl. Sessions Judge,
1st Court, Sealdah

Later dated 29.08.2023

Ld. Advocate Biswajit Basak files fresh vokatnama on behalf of the accused Suja Nuser Ghani.

Dictd & Corttd by me

1st A.S.J.,Sealdah

(Anirban Das) WB0691
Addl. Sessions Judge,
1st Court, Sealdah