

**Special case No. 05 of 2023 ( (CIS- 05/2023)**

Present: Sri Anirban Das (WB00691)

1<sup>st</sup> Addl. Sessions.Judge,Sealdah

**Order No. 25 Dated: 11.09.2023**

The accused Sadia Aziz and Noain Ghani and Suja Nuser Ghani and Sadia Afsa are produced from JC.

The accused Amina Perveen, who is on bail, is present.

Bail petition filed for the accused Sadia Afsa and Sadia Aziz.

Heard Ld. Advocate for the accused persons and Ld. Special PP.

One decision of Hon'ble Karnataka High Court as passed in Criminal Petition No. 2306 of 2022 was placed.

I have carefully perused the said said decision.

The instant case do not fall within the category of offence which is the subject matter of the said decision of the Hon'ble Court.

The Ld. Advocate also placed before me other decision of Hon'ble Rajasthan High Court in connection with Criminal Misc Application No. 1540 of 2023, the decision of the Hon'ble Karnataka High Court as passed in Criminal Petition No. 200312 of 2023, another decision of Hon'ble Karnataka High Court as passed in Criminal Petition No. 2306 of 2022, decision of Hon'ble Apex Court as passed in Criminal Appeal No. 220 of 2015, the decision of the Hon'ble Apex Court as reported in 1977 AIR 2447, the decision of the Hon'ble Apex Court as passed in Criminal Appeal No. 1831 of 2019.

I have perused the said decision and followed the ratio of the said decisions.

The instant case is a case of trafficking of minor child and its impact is high in respect of the protection of the minor.

I think that if at this stage, any of the accused persons, who are in custody, be released on bail, the trial will be adversely affected.

Accordingly, I am not at all inclined to release the accused persons namely Sadia Afsa and Sadia Aziz on bail and prayer stands rejected.

Copies of the relevant documents as per provision of section 207 Cr.P.C are served to the accused persons in terms of order dated 05.09.2023.

To **21.09.2023** for production and consideration of the charge.

Dictd & Corttd by me

1<sup>st</sup> A.S.J.,Sealdah

(Anirban Das) WB0691  
Addl. Sessions Judge,  
1<sup>st</sup> Court, Sealdah