

Special Trial No. 05 (09) of 2023

(CIS- 05/2023)

Present: Sri Anirban Das (WB00691)

1st Addl. Sessions.Judge,Sealdah

Order No. 16 Dated: 12.12.2023

The accused Sadia Aziz and Noain Ghani, Suja Nuser Ghani and Sadia Afsa are produced from JC.

The accused Amina Parveen, who is on bail, is present.

The victim is examined in chief in full and her cross examined is deferred as the victim is not in a position to face the lengthy cross examination today as she had deposed in examination in chief for more than two hours at a stretch.

During her evidence, the victim specifically requested this court that she feels very uncomfortable in presence of the accused persons who are in the court room.

I have considered the prayer of the victim.

The Ld. Advocates for the accused persons also submits that they will have no objection if the accused persons be produced through VC from the correctional Home.

Considering the gravity of the offence, I think that the prayer of the victim should be honoured.

Accordingly, the Superintendent, Presidency Correctional Home and the Superintendent, Alipore Women Correctional Home are requested to take steps for production of the accused persons through VC on the dates of hearing.

The VC link will be sent to the said Superintendents through their official e-mail.

Both the Superintendents are hereby directed to provide their official mail ID to this court by **16.12.2023**.

The matter will be taken up for cross examination of the victim on **19.12.2023 and 20.12.2023 at 11.30 am.**

Let a copies of this order sheet be sent to the Superintendent, Presidency Correctional Home and also to the Superintendent, Alipore Women Correctional Home for compliance.

Dictd & Corttd by me

1st A.S.J.,Sealdah

(Anirban Das) WB0691
Addl. Sessions Judge,
1st Court, Sealdah