

Special Trial No. 05 (09) of 2023

(CIS- 05/2023)

Present: Sri Anirban Das (WB00691)

1st Addl. Sessions.Judge,Sealdah

Order No. 17 Dated: 19.12.2023

The accused Sadia Aziz and Noain Ghani, Suja Nuser Ghani and Sadia Afsa are produced from JC through VC in terms of order dated 12.12.2023.

The accused Amina Parveen, who is on bail, is present.

Today is fixed for cross examination of the victim.

Ld. Special PP Mr. Asim Kumar placed before me the order of the Hon'ble Court as passed in CRR 4717 of 2023 dated 13.12.2023. As per the said order there is no stay of operation of the present trial by the Hon'ble Court.

The Ld. Special PP Mr. Asim Kumar submits before this court that he was instructed by his Ld. Counterpart at the Hon'ble Court that the Hon'ble Court has been pleased to stay the further proceeding of this case till 03.01.2024.

By filing a petition, Ld. Advocate for the accused Amina Parveen submits that the Hon'ble Court has been pleased to direct verbally to the Ld. Advocate for the State to instruct the Ld. PP appearing this trial that in the present schedule (19.12.2023 and 20.12.2023) no step should be taken by this court.

Let the said petition be kept with the record.

On the basis of the the submission of the Ld. Special PP and the Ld. Counsel for the accused persons, the present schedule is adjourned and let the matter be fixed on **04.01.2024** for the further order of the Hon'ble Court in connection CRR 4717 of 2023.

Accordingly, no schedule is fixed for cross examination of the victim till receipt of the order from the Hon'ble Court.

On request of the Ld. Special PP a copy of order is handed over to the Ld. Special PP.

The accused persons will be not be produced either physically or through virtual mode on 04.01.2024 and the next date of production will be intimated to the concerned Correctional Home Authority in due time.

Dictd & Corttd by me

1st A.S.J.,Sealdah

(Anirban Das) WB0691
Addl. Sessions Judge,
1st Court, Sealdah