

**Special Trial No. 05 (09) of 2023**

**(CIS- 05/2023)**

Present: Sri Anirban Das (WB00691)

1<sup>st</sup> Addl. Sessions Judge, Sealdah

**Order No. 19 Dated: 08.01.2024**

The accused Sadia Aziz and Noain Ghani, Suja Nuser Ghani and Sadia Afsa are produced from JC through VC.

The accused Amina Parveen, who is on bail, is present.

Today a set of new Advocates appeared for the accused persons.

For the convenience of this court the names of the Ld. Advocates are noted in this order in the following manner:-

1. For accused Sadia Aziz-----Ld. Advocate Dipak Prahladka.
2. For the accused Noain Ghani -----Ld. Advocate Jakir Hossain and Deepak Ghosh.
3. For the accused Suja Nuser Ghani -----Ld. Advocate Jakir Hossain.
4. For the accused Sadia Afsa -----Ld. Advocate Masud Karim.
5. For the accused Amina Parveen -----Ld. Advocate Ariff Rahaman and Golam Sarwar Ali.

Today is fixed for cross examination of the victim.

Ld. Special PP Mr. Asim Kumar placed before me the order of Hon'ble Court as passed in CRR 4717 of 2023 dated 03.01.2024.

I have perused the said order.

The Hon'ble Court has been pleased to dismiss the said revisional application and the IO was instructed to place the documents to the Ld. Advocates of the accused persons and today the Ld. Special PP submits that the same was done in compliance with the direction of the Hon'ble Court.

The victim is cross examined by the Ld. Advocate for Sadia Aziz and after going the cross examination for more than 2 hours the victim prayed that she was not in a position to face the further cross examination today and accordingly, the same was allowed.

Accordingly, fix **30.01.2024 and 31.01.2024** for further cross examination of the victim and the same will start from 2.30 pm.

The accused persons, who are in custody, will be produced from the Correctional Home through VC and the accused who is on bail will remain as usual.

Let a copies of this order sheet be sent to the Superintendent, Presidency Correctional Home and also to the Superintendent, Alipore Women Correctional Home for compliance.

The copy of the evidence is supplied to ld. Advocate for the accused persons as per the Cr.PC.

Dictd & Corttd by me

1<sup>st</sup> A.S.J., Sealdah

(Anirban Das) WB0691  
Addl. Sessions Judge,  
1<sup>st</sup> Court, Sealdah