

Special Trial No. 05 (09) of 2023

(CIS- 05/2023)

Present: Sri Anirban Das (WB00691)

1st Addl. Sessions.Judge,Sealdah

Order No. 15 Dated: 23.04.2024

The accused Sadia Aziz and Noain Ghani, Suja Nuser Ghani and Sadia Afsa are produced from JC.

The accused Amina Parveen, who is on bail, is present.

Ld. Advocates for all the accused persons are present.

Ld. Special PP is present with one witness namely mother of the victim.

The mother of the victim girl is examined in part and her examination in chief is deferred on the prayer of the prosecution.

It appears from the letters received from Administration that from the month of May there will be shortage of police personnel and as such, the witnesses can not be produced with due care and caution.

The Ld. Advocates for both sides submits that a date may be fixed in the month of June after completion of Election.

Accordingly, fix **11.06.2024 and 12.06.2024** for further examination in chief and cross examination of the mother of the victim.

A petition is filed for the accused Suja Nuser Ghani with a prayer for providing proper medical treatment to the said accused

The prayer is allowed.

Accordingly, the Superintendent, Presidency Correctional Home is hereby directed to look into the matter and to send a report by **11.06.2024**.

Inform the Superintendent, Presidency Correctional Home by sending a copy of this order sheet.

Bail petition filed for the said accused Sadia Aziz.

Heard Ld. Advocate for the accused and Ld. Special PP.

Considering fact that bail prayer of all the accused persons were earlier rejected by the Hon'ble Court and that the bail prayer of Sadia Afsa was rejected by the Hon'ble Apex Court and also considering the evidence of the victim, I do not find any ground to release the accused on bail and the prayer stands rejected.

Dictd & Corttd by me

1st A.S.J.,Sealdah

(Anirban Das) WB0691
Addl. Sessions Judge,
1st Court, Sealdah