

Special Trial No. 05 (09) of 2023
(CIS- 05/2023)

Present: Sri Anirban Das (WB00691)
1st Addl. Sessions Judge, Sealdah

Order No. 22 Dated: 06.09.2024

The accused Sadia Aziz and Noain Ghani, Suja Nuser Ghani and Sadia Afsa are produced from JC.

The accused Amina Parveen, who is on bail, is present.

Ld. Advocates for all the accused persons are present.

Ld. Special PP is present with one witness namely Priyanka Chowdhury, Superintendent of Mahima Umang, CCI and she is examined, cross examined and discharged as PW4.

Fix **04.10.2024** for evidence of CSW 4 as per the prayer of the Ld. Special PP.

Ld. Advocate Mr. Suman Sarkar appeared to protect the interest of the victim, as appointed by DLSA and filed a petition for getting interim compensation for the victim.

As per the submission of the Ld. Advocate moved for the said victim that for the purpose of giving relief to the child a compensation in the banner of interim compensation should be awarded.

I have carefully perused the evidences already recorded.

It prima facie appears that the said victim faced a trauma in her life for the 'satisfaction' of lust of the accused and a victim of child trafficking.

Her demeanor as a witness before this court was noted in the evidence.

Considering everything, I think that at this stage, a sum of Rs. 80,000/- may be awarded to the victim as interim compensation and the same will be adjusted against the final compensation, if any.

The Secretary, DLSA, South 24 Parganas is hereby directed to take appropriate step for making such payment from the appropriate fund and the Secretary is also directed to observe that the said compensation is used for the welfare of the victim.

Accordingly, the petition for interim compensation is disposed of.

Let a copy of this order sheet be sent to the Secretary, DLSA, South 24 Parganas for its compliance.

D/C by

(Anirban Das)/ WB00691,
Additional Sessions Judge,
1st Court, Sealdah

(Anirban Das)/ WB00691,
Additional Sessions Judge,
1st Court, Sealdah