

Special Trial No. 05 (09) of 2023
(CIS- 05/2023)

Present: Sri Anirban Das (WB00691)
1st Addl. Sessions Judge, Sealdah

Order No. 23 Dated: 24.09.2024

The case record is put up today.

On the basis of the petition praying for bail for the accused Noain Ghani.

Heard Ld. Advocate for the accused and Ld. Special PP and the Ld. Advocate for the victim as appointed by the DLSA.

It was submitted by the Ld. Counsel for the accused that the said accused is an Advocate by profession and as such, there is no chance of absconsion.

It was also submitted that the bail prayer of this accused was earlier rejected by the Hon'ble Court at the stage when the victim was not examined.

It was also submitted that now the victim was examined along with parents and the most of important witnesses' evidence were already recorded.

The submission of the Ld. Counsel was also that the view of the Hon'ble Apex Court regarding the release of accused person on bail may be considered.

Ld. Special PP opposed the prayer for bail and placed before me the evidences on record.

The instant case is a case of Child Trafficking along with commission of penetrative sexual assault upon a minor girl.

The profession of the accused is not at all the factor in the case. The case stands upon its own merit.

Accordingly, I do not find any reason to release the accused on bail and the prayer stands rejected.

To date for further PW.

D/C by me

ASJ, 1st Court, Sealdah

(Anirban Das)/WB0691
Addl. Sessions Judge, 1st Court,
Sealdah, 24-Pgs.(S).