

**Special Trial No. 05 (09) of 2023**  
**(CIS- 05/2023)**

Present: Sri Anirban Das (WB00691)  
1<sup>st</sup> Addl. Sessions Judge, Sealdah

**Order No. 25 Dated: 11.11.2024**

Ld. Special PP placed before me the order of the Hon'ble High Court Calcutta as passed in CRM (DB) 2906 of 2024.

The Hon'ble Court has been pleased to reject the bail prayer of the accused Sadia Aziz and has been pleased to direct this court to conclude the trial within six months from this date.

Therefore, as per the direction of the Hon'ble Court the matter should be disposed of by **31.05.2025**.

The accused Sadia Aziz and Noain Ghani, Suja Nuser Ghani and Sadia Afsa are produced from JC.

The accused Amina Parveen, who is on bail, is present.

Ld. Advocates for all the accused persons are present.

Ld. Special PP is present with one witness namely Dr. Swarnali Mukherjee. She is examined and cross examined in part.

Ld. Ld. Advocate for the accused Suja Nuser Gani placed a question to the witness which seems to be a legal question and not a question to be answered by a doctor.

This court denied to accept that question and at this stage, the Ld. Counsel for the said accused filed a petition and made a prayer for fixing a date for hearing as to why his question will not be allowed.

The Ld. PP in charge raised objection and made a prayer for fixing a date of hearing of the said petition.

Accordingly, the cross examination of PW-5 is deferred.

Fix **11.12.2024** for hearing of the petition.

The accused persons need not be produced on that date and the accused who is on bail also not required to turn up on that date.

The accused persons will be produced/appear on the date which will be fixed by this court after hearing of the petition on 11.12.2024.

D/C by

(Anirban Das)/ WB00691,  
Additional Sessions Judge,  
1<sup>st</sup> Court, Sealdah

(Anirban Das)/ WB00691,  
Additional Sessions Judge,  
1<sup>st</sup> Court, Sealdah