

**Special Trial No. 05 (09) of 2023**  
**(CIS- 05/2023)**

Present: Sri Anirban Das (WB00691)  
1<sup>st</sup> Addl. Sessions.Judge,Sealdah

**Order No. 28 Dated: 17.02.2025**

The accused Amina Parveen, who is on bail, is present.

The accused Sadia Aziz and Noain Ghani, Suja Nuser Ghani and Sadia Afsa are not produced from JC even through VC.

Ld. Special PP is present with PW-5.

As per previous order today is fixed for further cross examination of PW-5.

On behalf of the accused Suja Nuser Ghani, it was submitted that the Ld. Advocate on record is seriously ill and could not turn up.

Accordingly, the case is adjourned.

On the prayer of the Ld. Counsel, fix **17.03.2025** for further cross examination of PW-5 and the evidence of the Ld. JM, 3<sup>rd</sup> Court, Sealdah.

Issue summons accordingly.

The Superintendent, Presidency Correctional Home and the Superintendent of Alipore Women Correctional Home are directed to produce the accused persons through VC on 17.03.2025 positively.

Inform.

Bail petition as filed for the accused Noain Ghani will be considered on the next date.

The matter will be taken at 2.30 pm.

D/C by

(Anirban Das)/ WB00691,  
Additional Sessions Judge,  
1<sup>st</sup> Court, Sealdah

(Anirban Das)/ WB00691,  
Additional Sessions Judge,  
1<sup>st</sup> Court, Sealdah

**Later dated 17.02.2025.**

Ld. Counsel for the accused Noain Ghani appears and moved the bail petition.

Heard Ld. Special PP and Ld. Counsel for the accused.

In this case, the evidence of the victim recorded and the specific role of this accused came out.

It appears from the record that the bail petition of several accused persons of this case were earlier rejected by the Hon'ble High Court, Calcutta.

The instant case is a case of Child Trafficking and sexual assault upon a minor girl.

I am not inclined to release the accused on bail at this stage and the prayer stands rejected when the evidence of other witnesses are on the way.

I want to mention here that the accused persons of this case changed their counsel several times and several adjournment were taken by both sides. Evidence could not be taken at that instance of the court for only one day ie on 20.01.2025.

To date.

D/C by

(Anirban Das)/ WB00691,  
Additional Sessions Judge,  
1<sup>st</sup> Court, Sealdah

(Anirban Das)/ WB00691,  
Additional Sessions Judge,  
1<sup>st</sup> Court, Sealdah