

Special Trial No. 05 (09) of 2023
(CIS- 05/2023)

Present: Sri Anirban Das (WB00691)
1st Addl. Sessions Judge, Sealdah

Order No. 37 Dated: 08.09.2025

The accused Sadia Aziz and Noain Ghani, Suja Nuser Ghani and Sadia Afsa are produced from JC.

The accused Amina Parveen, who is on bail, is present.

Ld. Advocates for all the accused persons are present.

Ld. Special PP is present.

Bail petition filed for the accused Sadia Aziz.

No witness turned up today.

Record shows that the case is pending only for the evidence of the IO.

The victim is duly represented by her Ld. Advocate.

Ld. Advocate for the accused Sadia Aziz prayed for bail on the ground that long detention of the accused in custody.

It was the submission that the minor children of the said accused is suffering a lot and the father of the accused is severely ill.

I have perused the submissions and heard the prosecution as well the victim.

It appears that bail prayer of this accused was rejected several times by the Hon'ble High Court Calcutta and lastly it was rejected in CRM (M) 959 of 2025.

Accordingly, I do not find any ground to release the accused on bail and the prayer stands rejected.

Fix **10.11.2025** for further evidence (as puja vacation intervenes).

The petition filed by the accused through the Superintendent, Alipore Women Correctional Home be kept with the record.

Dictd & Corttd by me

1st A.S.J., Sealdah

(Anirban Das) WB0691
Addl. Sessions Judge,
1st Court, Sealdah