

**Special Trial No. 05 (09) of 2023**  
**(CIS- 05/2023)**

Present: Sri Anirban Das (WB00691)  
1<sup>st</sup> Addl. Sessions Judge, Sealdah

**Order No. 43 Dated: 27.01.2026**

The accused Sadia Aziz and Noain Ghani, Suja Nuser Ghani and Sadia Afsa are produced from JC.

The accused Amina Parveen, who is on bail, is present.

Ld. Advocates for all the accused persons are present.

Ld. Special PP is present.

The PW-10 SI Rupali Satra is examined in chief in full and the documents like requisition placed to the office of the DRM, Sealdah, the reply of DRM, Sealdah, Memo of Arrest of Noain Ghani, Memo of Arrest cum inspection memo of Sadia Aziz are marked as Exbt. P-13(10), P-14(10), P-15(10) and P-16(10) respectively.

All the said documents were exhibited after noting the objection from the defence on the ground that the said documents were not served upon them when the copies of documents were handed over to the accused persons after filing of the CS.

The said witness is cross examined for the accused Sadia Aziz and the cross examination is deferred on the ground that all the relevant documents are not with the Ld. Counsel at that very moment.

In this case, the Hon'ble Court has been pleased to fix a specific calender for completion of the trial and as per the said calender the evidence of PW must be closed by 31.01.2026.

Accordingly, fix **29.01.2026** for further cross examination of PW-10.

A petition was filed on behalf of the accused Suja Nuser Ghani and Noain Ghani that the IO PW-10 deposed before the court on perusal of the CD, which is purely unethical and beyond the provision of law.

Prayer was made to instruct the IO to depose by not reading out the case diary.

By filing another petition for the said accused Noain Ghani, it was submitted that during the evidence of PW-10 some new documents were placed by the prosecution, which were not supplied earlier to the accused persons.

It was mentioned in the said petition that as the accused persons were not posted about the said documents, relevant question were not proved to the victim during her examination in chief.

Moreover, it was also submitted that as this case was investigated by CID in connection with a direction of Hon'ble Court as passed in WPA 4520 of 2022, the copy of the said order must be supplied to the accused persons.

Copy served to the Ld. Special PP.

To date for hearing of the said petition.

Dictd & Corttd by me

1<sup>st</sup> A.S.J., Sealdah

(Anirban Das) WB0691  
Addl. Sessions Judge,  
1<sup>st</sup> Court, Sealdah