

Special Trial No. 05 (09) of 2023
(CIS- 05/2023)

Present: Sri Anirban Das (WB00691)
1st Addl. Sessions Judge, Sealdah

Order No. 48 Dated: 16.02.2026

The accused Sadia Aziz and Noain Ghani, Suja Nuser Ghani and Sadia Afsa are produced from JC.

The accused Amina Parveen, who is on bail, is present.

Ld. Advocates for all the accused persons are present.

Ld. Special PP is present.

The victim is duly represented by her Ld. Advocate appointed by DLSA.

The PW-10 SI Rupali Satra is cross examined in full by all the accused persons and she is discharged.

The petition filed by the accused Amina Parveen is taken up for hearing.

Heard Ld. Advocate for the accused and the Ld. Special PP.

The Ld. Advocate for the accused prayed for further cross examination of the accused on recall regarding a clarification of the evidence of PW-5 (Dr. Swarnali Mukherjee).

I have considered the submission of the Ld. Counsel and also I have considered the grounds on which the prayer for recalling of the witness was filed.

I think that for the ends of justice, the prayer should be allowed, otherwise, the accused might be prejudiced.

Under the circumstances, the PW-5, Dr. Swarnali Mukherjee is requested to turn up before this court on **18.02.2026** for her further cross examination by the Ld. Advocate for the accused Amina Parveen.

Let a copy of this order sheet be sent to the Dr. Swarnali Mukherjee at her present place of posting through the IO.

To date

Dictd & Corttd by me

1st A.S.J., Sealdah

(Anirban Das) WB0691
Addl. Sessions Judge,
1st Court, Sealdah